ACT 205

H.B. 713.

A Bill for an Act Authorizing an Expenditure from the State Highway Fund for the Maintenance and Improvement of Non-federal Aid Highways.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The provisions of subsection (c) of section 129-12, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, to the contrary notwithstanding, the sum of \$294,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby authorized to be expended from the state highway fund for the maintenance and improvement of 65.3 miles of county roads designated for inclusion as part of the first phase of the state highway system.

SECTION 2. The above sum shall be expended for the purpose herein specified by the department of transportation.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 4, 1967.)